

ITEM NO.110

COURT NO.17

SECTION XIV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 6660/2014

RATTAN CHAND & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

JAGAN NATH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 216370/2025 - APPLICATION FOR ABATEMENT

IA No. 216365/2025 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 216371/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Date : 10-12-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIPUL M. PANCHOLI

For Appellant(s) :

Mr. J.s.attri, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Chandra Nand Jha, Adv.  
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Abhinav Mukherjee, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Aman Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Vanya Gupta, AOR  
Ms. Apoorva Jha, Adv.  
Ms. Khushbu Jain, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Interlocutory Application No. 216365/2025 for bringing on record the legal heirs of deceased respondent no.1.

Interlocutory Application No. 216370/2025 for setting aside abatement and Interlocutory Application No. 216371/2025 for condonation of delay is not opposed by the other side. Hence, all the IAs are allowed.

The abatement is set aside.

Delay in moving the application is condoned.

Learned counsel for the appellant is permitted to bring on record the Lrs. of of deceased respondent No.1.

Fresh memo of parties has already been placed on record.

Let the memo of parties be corrected.

List on 21.01.2026.

(PRIYANKA MALIK)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(CHETNA BALOONI)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)